

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., et al.

*

Plaintiff,

*

v.

Case No. 15-cv-0852-GJH

*

Sylvia Mathews Burwell, et al.

*

Defendants.

* * * * *

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement Of Undisputed Material Facts	2
A. Abilify’s FDA-Approved Orphan Drug Protected Indication For The Treatment Of Tourette’s Disorder In Pediatric Patients	2
B. FDA’s April 28, 2015 Decision	5
C. FDA’s Final Approval Of Generic Versions Of Abilify	6
Argument	8
I. Otsuka’s Administrative Procedure Act Claim Is Properly Resolved On Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment.	9
II. Otsuka Is Entitled To Judgment Because FDA’s Decision Is Contrary To Law.	9
A. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply.	9
B. Under <i>Skidmore</i> Or <i>Chevron</i> , FDA's Interpretation Fails Because Section 505A(o) Is Clear	12
1. Section 505A(o) Prohibits FDA From Approving A Generic Drug That Omits Pediatric Labeling Protected By Orphan Drug Exclusivity.	12
a. The Text Of Section 505A(o)	12
b. The Statutory And Regulatory Context Demonstrate The Precise Need For Section 505A(o)	20
c. Section 505A(o)'s Legislative History And Legislative Context	24
2. Alternatively, FDA's Interpretation Fails Under <i>Skidmore</i> And <i>Chevron</i> Step Two	31
a. FDA's Interpretation That Section 505A(o) Does Not Apply Because It Applies Only Where A Drug Is Approved In Adults And Pediatric Patients For The Same Indication Is Entitled To No Deference	31
b. FDA's Interpretation Of Section 505A(o) As "Complementary" To Its General Carve-Out Authority Is Entitled To No Deference	33
c. FDA's Interpretation Of Section 505A(o) Ignores The Reference To "Miscellaneous Under Section 352."	36
d. FDA's Interpretation That Three-Year Exclusivity Subsumes Orphan Drug Exclusivity Is Entitled To No Deference	37
e. FDA's Decision That Section 505A(o) Is An "Additional Tool" And "Complementary" To Its General Carve-Out Authority Is Contrary To FDA's Pediatric Labeling Regulation	38
f. FDA Ignores The Legislative History	39
g. FDA's Past Practice Does Not Establish Lawfulness	40
h. Otsuka's Position Is Not Contrary To The Ruling In <i>Sigma-Tau</i>	41
Conclusion	42

Table Of Authorities

Cases

62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States, 340 U.S. 593
 (1951) 16, 32

Adams v. State Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd., 2010 WI App. 88, 787 N.W.2d 941
 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2010)..... 15

Albany Eng’g Corp. v. FEC, 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

Andrus v. Glover Construction Co., 446 US. 608 (1980) 16

Aponte v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms, 940 F. Supp. 898
 (E.D.N.C. 1996)..... 19

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002) 10

Basic v. United States, 446 U.S. 398 (1980) 34

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
 (1984)*passim*

Christenson v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 9

Co. Doe v. Tenenbaum, 900 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D. Md. Oct. 16, 2012) 10

Coleman v. Community Trust Bank, 426 F.3d 719 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 32

Colon v. U.S. Department of State, 2 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 14

Depomed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. 12-cv-1592, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 126235 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014)..... 16

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc., 496 U.S. 661 (1990)..... 19

Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co., 91 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1996) 35

Ford Motor Co. v. Kahne, 379 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 15

Haddam v. Holder, 547 F. App’x 306 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 31

Hospira, Inc. v. Burwell, No. GJH-14-02662, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123972
 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2014)..... 9

Ignacio v. United States, 674 F.3d 252, 255 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 32

In re Old Fashioned Enterprises, Inc., 236 F.3d 422 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 40

Innovator Enterprises v. Jones, 28 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) 10

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Sebelius, 828 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 9

Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... 32

King v. Burwell, 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 31

Leatherman v. Tarrant Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993) 16

Marine Space Enclosures, Inc. v. Fed. Maritime Commission, 420 F.2d 577 (D.C. Cir. 1969)... 14

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)..... 17

Medicines Co. v. Kappos, 731 F. Supp. 2d 470 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 9

Mohamed v. Holder, 769 F.3d 885 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 31, 34

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson, 389 F.3d 1272, 1277-78 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 11

National Electrical Manufacturers Association v. U.S. Department of Energy, 654 F.3d 496
(4th Cir. 2011) 12

Nutritional Health Alliance v. FDA, 318 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 35

Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben, 488 U.S. 105 (1988) 19

Roberts v. United States, 883 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 16

Shipbuilders Council of Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 673 F. Supp. 2d 438
(E.D. Va. 2009) 10

Sigma-Tau Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Schwetz, 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 41

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... *passim*

Standefer v. United States, 447 U.S. 10 (1980)..... 20

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sebelius, 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 40

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 16

U.S. v. Undetermined Quantities of Articles of Drug, 145 F. Supp. 2d 692 (D. Md. 2001) 10

United States v. Blackwood, 913 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 19

United States v. Langley, 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 17, 36

United States v. Lund, 853 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 19

United States v. Mead, 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 9, 10

United States v. Smith, 812 F.2d 161 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 35

United States v. Sonmez, 777 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 16

ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg, 898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) 11

Wassenaar v. Office of Personnel Management, 21 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 40

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)*passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....*passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 355a(b), (c) 17
 21 U.S.C. § 355a(o).....*passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 360cc(a).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act, Pub. L. No. 107-277, 155 Stat. 1408 (Jan. 4, 2002) 17
 Orphan Drug Act, Pub. L. No. 97-414, 96 Stat. 2049 (1983) 23, 30
 Rare Diseases Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-280, 116 Stat. 1988 (Nov. 6, 2002)..... 29
 H. Rep. No. 107-277, 107th Cong. (Nov. 9, 2001) 17, 26, 27, 28
 S. Rep. No. 107-129, 107th Cong., at 5 (Dec. 18, 2001)..... 29, 30
 S. Rep. No. 107-79, 107th Cong. (Oct. 4, 2001) 28, 29
 H.R. 2887, 107th Cong. (2001).....*passim*
 S. 1379, 107th Cong. (2001)..... 28, 29
 S. 1789, 107th Cong. (2001)..... 28, 29
 S. 838, 107th Cong. (2001)..... 28, 29
 147 Cong. Rec. H10205-10 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001) 21, 24, 25, 26, 27
 147 Cong. Rec. H10816-19 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 2001)..... 29, 36
 147 Cong Rec. S10844-46 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 2001)..... 29
 147 Cong. Rec. H8105-06 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 2001).....*passim*
 147 Cong. Rec. H8551 (Nov. 28, 2001)..... 18, 24, 25, 26 28
 147 Cong. Rec. S13070-76 (daily ed. Dec. 12, 2001)..... 29
 147 Cong. Rec. S8952 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2001)..... 28
 Transcript of Record of Markup on H.R. 2985 American Spirit Fraud Prevention Act of 2001,
 H.R. 2887, Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act, and H.R. 2983 Price-Anderson
 Reauthorization Act of 2001, House of Representatives, Committee on Energy and
 Commerce, at 76 (Oct. 11, 2011) 27, 31

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....	32, 26
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7).....	1, 21, 25, 39
21 C.F.R. § 314.94.....	1, 21, 25, 39
21 C.F.R. § 316.3.....	23, 38
57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (1992).....	21
57 Fed. Reg. 47423 (1992).....	21, 23, 39
57 Fed. Reg. 62076 (1992).....	23
59 Fed. Reg. 64240 (1994).....	21, 22, 39
65 Fed. Reg. 81082 (2000).....	36
78 Fed. Reg. 35117 (2013).....	23
